Bitl Ritter, Jr., Governor

SIATE OF COLORADO

Dedicated to profecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorade

4300 Cherry Greek Dr. S, Laboratory Services Division
Denver, Colorado 80248-1630 8100 Lowry Blvd.
Phone (303) 692-2000 Denver, Colorado 80230-5928
TDD Line {303) 691-7700 {303) 5892-3090
Located in Glendale, Colorado
httpz/fimww_cdphe.state.co.us
October 6, 2010
Mr. Morris King, Registered Agent
BAC, Inc. Certified Mail Number: 7007 0220 0001 0159 6321
P.O. Box 374

Grand Lake, CO 80447

RE: Expedited Settlement Agreement, Number: ES-101006-1
CDPS Permit No: COR-03F271

Dear Mr. King:

Enclosed for your records you will find BAC, Inc.’s copy of the recently executed Expedited
Settlement Agreement (“ESA”). Please be advised that the first page of the ESA was changed in
order to place the correct ESA Number on the final document. The ESA is now fully enforceable and
constitutes a final agency action.

As specified in the enclosed ESA, BAC, Inc. must, within fifteen (15) calendar days, submit a
certified or cashier’s check for the amount specified in the ESA to the Water Quality Control
Division in order for this matter to be resolved.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact Michael Harris at (303) 692-3598 or by
electronic mail at michael. harris@state.co.us.

Sincerely,
Rire00 Zusler
Russell Zigler, Legal Assistant

Compliance Assurance Section
WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

cc:  Grand County Public Health

ec: Aaron Urdiales, EPA Region VIII
Gary Beers, Permits Unit, CDPHE

Enclosure(s)



Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment
Water Quality Control Division

EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Number: ES-101006-1

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (“Department”), through the Water
Quality Control Division (“Division”), issues this Expedited Settlement Agreement (“ESA™), pursuant
to the Division’s authority under §§25-8-602, 25-8-605 and 25-8-608, C.R.S., of the Colorado Water
Quality Control Act (the “Act”) §§25-8-101 to 703, C.R.S., and its implementing regulations, with the
express consent of BAC, Inc. (“BAC”). The Division and BAC may be referred to collectively as “the
Parties.”

1.

BAC is a “person” as defined under the Water Quality Control Act, §25-8-103(13), C.R.S., and its
implementing permit regulation, 5 CCR 1002-61, §61.2(73).

BAC is conducting construction activities to build a commercial development, located in or near
the Town of Grand Lake, Grand County, Colorado (the “Project™).

BAC failed to comply with the provisions of its Colorado Discharge Permit System General Permit
for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity (the “Permit™), Certification
Number COR-03F271, as described in the attached inspection report.

The parties enter into this ESA in order to resolve the matter of civil penalties associated with the
violation(s) alleged herein and in the attached inspection report for a penalty of $2,875.00.

By accepting this ESA, BAC neither admits nor denies the violations or deficiencies specified
herein and in the attached inspection report.

BAC certifies that all deficiencies identified in the attached inspection report have been corrected
and that the Project is currently in full compliance with the terms and provisions of the Permit.
Additionally, BAC has attached to this ESA: (1) a written description detailing how the
deficiencies were corrected; (2) representative photographs documenting the current conditions and
the associated Best Management Practices implemented at the Project; and (3) a written
certification stating that a complete and effective Stormwater Management Plan has been fully
developed and implemented at the Project, and all inspections are being conducted as required by
the Permit.

BAC agrees to the terms and conditions of this ESA. BAC agrees that this ESA constitutes a
notice of alleged violation and an order issued pursuant to §§25-8-602, 25-8-605 and 25-8-608,
C.R.S., and is an enforceable requirement of the Act. By signing the ESA, BAC waives: (1) the
right to contest the finding(s) specified herein and in the attached inspection report; and (2) the
opportunity for a public hearing pursuant to §25-8-603, C.R.S.




8. This ESA is subject to the Division’s “Public Notification of Administrative Enforcement Actions
Policy,” which inchules z thirty-day public comment period. The Division and BAC each reserve
the right to withdraw consent to this ESA if comments received during the thirty-day period result
in any proposed modification to the ESA. :

9. This ESA constitutes 2 final agency order or action upon the date when thé Executive Director or
his desigree signs the ESA and effectively imxposes the civil peualty.

10. BAC agroes that within fifteen (15) calendar days of receiving the signed and final ESA from the
Division, BAC shall submit & certified or cashier’s check drawn to the order of the “Colorado
Dcpu@mtof?ubﬁchl&aMEnvimnmmL’fwﬁeamouﬁspdﬁeﬂhmgmph4abamhz

Michae] Harris ’
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environent
Water Quality Comrol Division

Mail Code: WOCD-CAS-R2

4300 Cherry Creek Drive Somth
Denver, Colorado $0246-1330

11. Nowwithstanding paragraph 5 above, the violations described in this ESA. will constitute part of
BAC’s compliance history for purposes where such history is relevant. This includes considering
the violations described above in assessing a penalty for any subsequent viclations against BAC.
BAC agrees not to challenge the use of the cited violations for any such purpose.

12. This ESA, whea finel, is binding upon BAC and its corporate subsidiaries or parenss, their officers,
directors, employees, successors in interest, and assigns. The undersigned warrant that they are
authorized to legally bind their regpective principals to this ESA.

ACCEPTED BY BAC, INC.:
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FOR THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT:
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Compliance Assurance Section

WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION




Attachment A

Stormwater Inspection Raport

‘ermittee: BAC Cert. No. COR-03 F271 Date: 09/1/2009

'acility: Grand Ceamp Industrial Type: Construction Receiving Water; Shadow Mountain
Lake

gcility Address: US 34 & Mary Drive, Grand Lake; Grand County, Colorado B _

‘ersons present: Jared Richardson (PG Environmental, LLC)
*acility Representative(s)/Title(s): Jeff Green (Development | Inspector(s): Jared Richardson (PG Environmentai, LLC)
Aanager, BAC) (oot present) .

Imspection Findings

[he PG Inspector held a closing conference via telephone with Mr. Jeff Green (Development Manager, BAC) at the conclusion
»f the inspection. During the closing conference, the inspector reviewed the inspection findings with the Facility

; ives and instructed the representatives to correct el findings. Pursuant to all provisions of the Colorado Discharge
>ermit System General Penmit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity (the permit), the findings
isted below must be corrected.

Records Review

Note: The permit cextification effective date was 6/30/2005. The date that construction started and land-disturbing activities
Jegan at the site was not provided to the PG inspector.

1. A copy of the Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP) was not retained onsite. The CDPS General Permit requires that
2 SWMP be developed and retained on site as required by Part LD.5.b of the permit. A written explanation must be
mnvidedwthebiﬁaiondm‘bingwhythasmwasmtretainedonsite.'imh:dingademipﬁonofwhﬂstepswﬂl
be taken to ensure that the SWMP will be retained on site in the fitere.

2. Tnspection records were not available for review at the time of the inspection. If inspecticns have been conducted, a
copy of the inspection records for the past three months mmst be submitted to the Division. If inspections have not been
conrlucted,awﬁmawlmaﬁmofﬂﬁsﬁamabeummimwmcmﬂdm,hcmdhgamofﬂmnm
will be taken to ensure that inspections are conducted in the future. ' -

Note: Inspecﬁomsmustbeoomdmtedatlﬁstmmyudaysandwithin%hmmafterﬂwmdofany‘pmipitaﬁonor
snowrmnelt event that causes surface erosion, except during winter snow pack conditions where melting does not exist, or when
all construction activities are completed, During winter snow pack conditions where melting does not exist, inspections do not
needtobcconducmd;huwevar,thedateswhmmwwverommd,datcwhencmﬂimac&viﬁesmsed,mddatewhm
melting conditions began must be documented for this exception. When all construction activities are completed but final
stabilization has not been achieved due 10 a vegetative cover that has not become established, inspections must be conducted at
lsast onee & month and the SWMP must be amended to indicate those areas that will be inspected in accordance with this
reduced schedule. For more detailed information on the required inspection frequency see Part 1D.6 of the permit.

EFa 0l

Note: All Best Management Practices (BMPs) mentioned in the foliowing findings must be selected, installed, implemented
and maintained according to good éngineering, hydrologic and pollution control practices cutlined in the SWMP- These BMPs
mstbeadamntelydesignodtopmvideomolﬁou]lpotuﬁalpo]hnamsamcsassociatedwithconstmcﬁonacﬁvityw
prevent polhution or degradation of State waters. '

Note: The facility inspection was conducted without &n on-site facility representative. No construction equipment or activities
were cocutting at the time of the inspection; however, it was observed that construction related activity had previously taken
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. It was observed during the inspection that BMPs were not adequately installed and maintained to prevent the discharge
of sediment from a large expanse of disturbed slope located up-gradient and west of the drainage pipe located under the
US 34 roadway (see attached Photogruph 1) and subsequently to Shadow Mountain Lake (State waters). The sili fence
BMPs implemented on the slope were not instailed and maintained in accordance with good engioeering, hydrologic
and pollution contro] practices. Specifically, thosﬂtfmoaBMPwasnotprapedymnhsdmﬁwmdwm
sediment and was not tightly abutting along the surface of the slope {(sge attached Phx phe
s:ltfmmBWmhmdﬁmem&mmgcpzpemlamdowmﬂnsmmdhdsedmwﬂmm
cne-half the effective height of the silt fence BMP (ses attachs eraphs :
disturbed slope was unstabilized and ewdmceofpmwwsmon(eg.,rﬂlformaum} Y
wmwwwwmmmm@mmm@mwaLM
Photogrsphs 7 and 8), andsedmﬁmddebnsmumhumwasobswvedmthemymoeehamdadjmmwm
i soe attached Ph an Asaremlt,thnrewasad:schm‘geof

BMPs st be implemented to prevent the discharge of sediment from the large expanse of disturbed slope beyond the
down-gradient drainage pipe to the west and subsequently to Shadow Mountain Lake (State waters), and sediment in
the drainage pipe and conveyancs chammel must be removed and the arce remediated sppropeiately.

. RmommeMMswmmmmymume@gmlm
locmdatsnemtrmoﬁ‘omeyanmadway Sediment was visible in the rock pad, and the rock had become thin
and sparse in areas (see altached Photograph 10 As a result, there was a potential for sediment to be transported to
Ma:yDnvcroadway,npubhcroadway AHBMPslmplummtedomﬂnmtemnstbeuspectedandnmtamndmgood
and effective operating condition to prevent the traasport of sediment offsite to Mary Drive roadway.

. &wasobmeddlmgﬁwmspecuonthatadequmBMPswerenotmxpl&mmmdmprevmtb.educhaxgcofsedmm
from the areas of disturbance offkite o the north, ‘I‘hesﬂtfmoeunhzedalmgthemrthoftheprqwt(;m_mm
M@wmmmwmmhy@hmmmmmlm
Wy,mmtfmemmndbmmmmmwmmdnwumofﬁwm As a regult,
mmmapotmﬂfw&schmgaofsedmxmﬁommcmofdwunbmwoﬁ'sﬁcmﬂwmrﬂm Adequate BMPs roust
ummdwmmwofmmmﬁmofmmmwmm

. nmowmmwmmmwmmmmmwm
unplmﬁedwmcvam&sooanmofpommnsmstmmmﬂ‘a:mem Specifically, construction
materials were observed scattered throughout the site, uncovered, and disorganized (ses attachied Photograph |
WMWMWMMNNMmWWWMMdmﬂmm
stormwater runoff.




Attachment A

Site Photographs

Grand County, Colorado

BAC Photograph date: 08/1/2009
Grand Camp

Photograph 1 — Drainage pipa inlet under US 34 roadway and evidence of
erosion (e.g., rill formations) from upgradient disturhed slope area.

& 7 N B

e e ﬁ.‘..\ N L S
Photograph 2 — Sitt fance BMP nat properly entrenched and evidence of
erosion {e.g., il formation) and undercutting of the BMP was observad.

Photograph 3 — Sif fence BMP not tightly abutting and evidence of
undercutting and erosion (e.g., rill formations).

q_?u : ....r . o iy <r. e . 5 | . -
Photograph 4 — Evidenca of erosion on the disturbed slope area upgradient
of the drainage pipe inlet.




Attachment A

Site Photographs

Grand County, Colorado

BAC Photograph date: 09/1/2009
Grand Camp

Photograph 5 — 8l fence m!vo :a— an-n...-_ﬁi 3-_39__._3 n&sno.# to

draina

Photograph 8 — Unmaintained =ilt fence BMP with sediment and debris

accumulation over % the effective helght of the siit fance.

outlet and under US 34 roadway.

Photograph 7 ~ Sediment and debrig accumuiation in the drainags pipe

1:33..8.. 8 - Sediment and ._o!._a son::..c_n._oa In nz._:new pipe outlet
and conveyance channael.




Attachment A

Site Photographs

Grand C
Grand County,

BAC

amp

Photograph date: 09/1/2009

Colorado

Photograph 9 -- Vantage point of conveyance channel outlet.

L 3 2 T
Photograph 11 — Si#t fence BMP not properly installed (e.g., backwards/
stakes on wrong side) along northern perimeter of sits.

Photograph

10 - )non:ﬂn .inr_:n control BMPs were not 3-_:3__._&..3«

Photograph 12 — Silt fence BMP

the access point toffrom Mary Drive roadway.

R0 TS TP S, o
not properly installed (e.g., backwards!
stakes on wrong side) along northern perimeter of site.




Attachment A

Site Photographs

Grand Camp
Grand County, Colorado

BAC

Photograph date: 08/1/2009

not bean Implemented for the site.

i

3_33:._...8 - Adequate Waste Managoment n:m Disposal practices had




